
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Case No. 22-5071

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER, FRANNY FENTY

Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW..... 1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Statement of Facts..... 1

 II. Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The circuit court should be overruled because Fenty had standing to challenge the search warrant. 6

 A. Fenty had standing to challenge the search warrant because she was the intended recipient of the packages addressed to her alias. 9

 B. Under the other indicia test, Fenty demonstrated a sufficient property interest in the packages to have a legitimate expectation of privacy. 17

 II. Fenty’s recorded voicemail statements are admissible pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3) because each shows her then-existing distress, confusion, and fear. 19

 A. The plain text of Rule 803(3) demands that Fenty’s recorded voicemail statements be admitted into evidence. 19

 B. Even if just under an hour passed between each voicemail, Fenty’s recorded voicemail statements remain admissible under Rule 803(3) of the Federal Rules of Evidence..... 22

 III. Neither a statutory analysis of Rule 609(a)(2) nor an investigation of the underlying facts demonstrate Fenty’s prior conviction bears on her credibility as a witness. 25

 A. Reading Rule 609 (a)(2) narrowly in accordance with principles of statutory interpretation, bars admission of Fenty’s prior conviction. 26

 B. Fenty’s prior conviction for petit larceny is not admissible under Rule 609(a)(2) because the circumstances of the crime do not suggest she has a propensity to lie. 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	11, 14
-----------------------------	--------

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1702.....	11
Boerum Penal Code § 155.25 Petit Larceny	31, 34
Boerum Penal Code § 155.45 Theft by Deception	32, 34
Fed R. Evid. 403.....	30
Fed. R. Evid. 105	30
Fed. R. Evid. 609	33
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2).....	31
Fed. R. Evid. 803(1)	26
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3)	24

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	16
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	31
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	31
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	11
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	31
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	11
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	16
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	29
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	11, 14, 18
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	11
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933)	24, 25
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	30
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995)	26
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	14
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988).....	31
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970)	20
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	11, 12

FEDERAL APPELLATE CASES

<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 307 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1962).....	36
<i>Gov’t of V.I. v. Testamark</i> , 528 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1976)	34
<i>Krebs v. Graveley</i> , 861 F. App’x 671 (7th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>McHenry v. Chadwick</i> , 896 F.2d 184 (6th Cir. 1990).....	32, 34
<i>Ponticelli v. United States</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980).....	27, 28
<i>San Jacinto Sav. & Loan v. Kacal</i> , 928 F.2d 697 (5th Cir.1991).....	18

<i>See United States v. Lawal</i> , 736 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1984).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 569 F.2d 975 (5th Cir. 1978).....	32, 36
<i>United States v. Basinski</i> , 226 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 603 F.2d 1022 (1st Cir. 1979).....	36
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir.1993).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. DeBright</i> , 730 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>United States v. Di Maria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984).....	24, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Entrekin</i> , 624 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1980).....	34, 36
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> , 595 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	33
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 227 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>United States v. Garcia-Bercovich</i> , 582 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 680 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 353 Fed. App’x. 806 (4th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977).....	32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>United States v. Koenig</i> , 856 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Lea</i> , 131 Fed. App’x. 320 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 738 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Lozano</i> , 623 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	12
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 903 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 666 F. App’x 591 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Naiden</i> , 424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Newbern</i> , 731 F.2d 744 (11th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Papi</i> , 560 F.2d 827 (7th Cir. 1977).....	34, 36
<i>United States v. Partyka</i> , 561 F.2d 118 (8th Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Peirce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>United States v. Seamster</i> , 568 F.2d 188 (10th Cir. 1978).....	35
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 906 F.2d 597 (11th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 84 F.4th 190 (5th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	34
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016).....	13, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 950 F.2d 505 (8th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>United States v. Yeo</i> , 739 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>Virgin Islands v. Toto</i> , 529 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1976).....	32

FEDERAL DISTRICT CASES

United States v. Cosentino, 581 F. Supp. 600 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....28
United States v. Evans, No. IP 00-99-CR-01H/F, 2001 WL 243287 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 31, 2001), *aff'd*, 282 F.3d 451
(7th Cir. 2002).....15
United States v. Watson, 783 F. Supp. 258 (E.D. Va. 1992).....16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Fed. R. Evid. 803(3) advisory committee’s note to 1975 amendment26
H.R. Rep. No. 93–1597, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 9-10 (1974).....32

SECONDARY LITERATURE

68 Am. Jur. 2d *Searches and Seizures* § 73 (2010).....16
Daniel J. Solove, *The Limitations of Privacy Rights*, 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 975 (2023).....15
Eleanor Swift, *Narrative Theory, FRE 803(3), and Criminal Defendant’s Post-Crime State of Mind Hearsay*, 38
Seton Hall L. Rev. 975 (2008)28
Hannah Schoenbaum et al., *Bills Would Let Transgender People Seal Name-Change Requests*, Assoc. Press (Feb.
25, 2023), [https://apnews.com/
article/district-of-columbia-washington-california-health-gender-c1c8a24a01c5d307bdc2e9037c1b0fd0](https://apnews.com/article/district-of-columbia-washington-california-health-gender-c1c8a24a01c5d307bdc2e9037c1b0fd0)
..... 15, 20
Randolph N. Jonakait, *The Supreme Court, Plain Meaning, and the Changed Rules of Evidence*, 68 Tex. L. Rev. 745
(1990).....31

STATE COURT CASES

Moberg v. State, 810 S.W.2d 190 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) (en banc)16
